
RESEARCH NOTE 117

Literature Cited

Burridge, M. J., W. J. Bigler, D. J. Forrester, and J.
M. Hennemann. 1979. Serologic survey for
Toxoplasma gondii in wild animals in Florida.
Journal of the American Veterinary Medical As-
sociation 175:964-967.

Drobeck, H. P., R. D. Manwell, E. Bernstein, and R.
D. Dillon. 1953. Further studies of toxoplas-
mosis in birds. American Journal of Hygiene 58:
329-339.

Dubey, J. P., M. E. Camargo, M. D. Ruff, G. C. Wil-
kins, S. K. Shen, O. C. H. Kwok, and P. Thulliez.
1993. Experimental toxoplasmosis in turkeys.
Journal of Parasitology 79:949-952.

, and G. Desmonts. 1987. Serological response
of equids fed Toxoplasma oocysts. Equine Vet-
erinary Journal 19:337-339.

, A. W. Kotula, A. Sharar, C. D. Andrews, and
D.S.Lindsay. 1990. Effect of high temperature
on infectivity of Toxoplasma gondii tissue cysts
in pork. Journal of Parasitology 76:201-204.

-, S. I. Porteer, F. Tseng, S. K. Shen, and P.
Thulliez. 1992. Induced toxoplasmosis in owls.
Journal of Zoo and Wildlif e Medicine 23:98-102.

Frenkel, J. K. 1981. False-negative serologic tests for

Toxoplasma in birds. Journal of Parasitology 76:
952-953.

Howerth, E. W., and N. Rodenroth. 1985. Fatal sys-
temic toxoplasmosis in a wild turkey. Journal of
Wildlif e Diseases 21 -.446-449.

Kirkpatrick, C. E., B. A. Colvin, and J. P. Dubey.
1990. Toxoplasma gondii antibodies in common
barn owls (Tyto alba) and pigeons (Columba livid)
in New Jersey. Veterinary Parasitology 36:177-
180.

Kotula, A. W., J. P. Dubey, A. K. Sharar, C. D. An-
drews, S. K. Shen, and D. S. Lindsay. 1991. Ef-
fect of freezing on infectivity of Toxoplasma gon-
dii tissue cysts in pork. Journal of Food Protection
54:687-690.

Lindsay, D. S., B. L. Blagburn, and J. P. Dubey. 1990.
Infection in mice with Ncospora caninum (Pro-
tozoa: Apicomplexa) does not protect against chal-
lenge with Toxoplasma gondii. Infection and Im-
munity 58:2699-2700.

, J. P. Dubey, and B. L. Blagburn. 1991. Toxo-
plasma gondii infections in red-tailed hawks in-
oculated orally with tissue cysts. Journal of Par-
asitology 77:322-325.

J. Helminthol. Soc. Wash.
61(1), 1994, pp. 117-121

Research Note

Seroprevalence of Toxoplasma gondii in Wild Mammals in Kansas

DlANNE B. BRILLHART,1 LLOYD B. FOX,2 J. P. DUBEY,3 AND STEVE J. UPTON1'4
' Division of Biology, Kansas State University, Manhattan, Kansas 66506,
2 Kansas Department of Wildlif e and Parks, Emporia, Kansas 66801, and
3 U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Research Service,
Livestock and Poultry Sciences Institute, Zoonotic Diseases Laboratory,
BARC-East, Building 1040, Beltsville, Maryland 20705

ABSTRACT: Between 1989 and 1993, serum samples
from 516 mammals in Kansas representing 17 species
were examined for antibodies to Toxoplasma gondii
using a modified direct-agglutination test. The overall
prevalence was 84/516 (16%) mammals infected. When
considering only animals where adequate sample sizes
were available, the highest prevalences were found in
raccoons (Procyon lotor), of which 14/20 (70%) were
infected; white-tailed deer (Odocoileus virginianus), with
47/106 (44%) seropositive; and Virginia opossums (Di-
delphis virginiand), with a prevalence of 9/28 (32%).
The Seroprevalence in rodents and pronghorn ante-
lopes was < 8%.

KEY WORDS: Toxoplasma gondii, coccidia, survey,
deer, raccoon, Kansas.

Corresponding author.

The intermediate host range of Toxoplasma
gondii (Nicolle and Manceaux, 1908) Nicolle and
Manceaux, 1909, is unusually wide for a cocci-
dian, currently comprising >350 known species
of vertebrates (Beyer and Poljansky, 1989). Fe-
lids, the definitive hosts, are thought to become
infected principally by ingesting tissues of in-
fected mammals and birds, and most cats are
seropositive by weaning time (Dubey and Beat-
tie, 1988).

Although numerous studies have examined the
Seroprevalence of antibodies to T. gondii m hu-
mans and wild and domestic animals, limited
information exists concerning the Seropreva-
lence of this coccidian in Kansas. Lindsay et al.

Copyright © 2011, The Helminthological Society of Washington



118 JOURNAL OF THE HELMINTHOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF WASHINGTON, 61(1), JAN 1994

Table 1. Seroprevalence of Toxoplasma gondii in various wild mammals from Kansas.

Host

Antilocapra americana
(pronghorn antelope)

Subtotal
Blarina hylophaga

(Elliott's short-tail shrew)
Castor canadensis

(beaver)
Didelphis virginiana

(Virgini a opossum)

Subtotal
Dipodomys ordii

(Ord kangaroo rat)
Mephitis mephitis

(striped skunk)
Microtus ochrogaster

(prairie vole)
Mus musculus

(house mouse)

Neotoma floridana
(eastern woodrat)

Subtotal
Odocoileus virginianus

(white-tailed deer)

Subtotal
Peromyscus leucopus

(white-footed mouse)

Subtotal
Peromyscus maniculatus

(deer mouse)

Subtotal

County

Greeley
Logan
Sherman
Wallace

Geary

Riley

Coffey
Lyon
Pottawatomie
Riley

Harvey
Morton
Morris

Mitchell
Sherman
Pottawatomie
Riley
Sherman
Geary
Greenwood
Lyon
Pottawatomie

Chautauqua
Crawford
Elli s
Finney
Jefferson
Linn
Lyon
Marshall
Mitchell
Rawlins
Reno
Riley
Thomas

Cherokee
Geary
Mitchell
Osborne
Pottawatomie
Riley
Russell
Trego

Cherokee
Geary
Greenwood
Osborne
Pottawatomie
Riley
Russell
Sherman

No. positive/
No. tested (%)

0/02
0/16
1/11
2/34
3/63
0/01

0/02

3/07
5/16
0/01
1/04
9/28
0/05
0/10
0/01

0/01
1/01
0/06
0/04
0/01
1/02
0/01
0/01
1/24
2/28

10/16
2/08
1/01
0/02
0/01
6/15
4/06
2/05
0/01
2/02
2/02

18/46
0/01

47/106
1/22
1/10
0/04
0/12
0/41
0/13
0/11
0/02
2/115
0/01
0/06
0/03
0/09
0/03
1/05
2/24
0/05
3/56

(9)
(6)
(5)

(43)
(31)

(25)
(32)

(100)

(50)

(4)
(7)

(63)
(25)

(100)

(40)
(67)
(40)

(100)
(100)
(39)

(44)
(5)

(10)

(2)

(20)
(8)

(5)

Antibody liter

<1:25

2
16
10
32

1

2

4
11
1
3

5
10

1

1
0
6
4
1
1
1
1

23

6
6
0
2
1
9
2
3
1
0
0

28
1

21
9
4

12
41
13
11
2

1
6
3
9
3
4

22
5

1:25

0
0
1
1

0

0

2
3
0
1

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
1

2
1
1
0
0
0
1
0
0
1
2
5
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0

1:50

0
0
0
1

0

0

1
2
0
0

0
0
0

0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0
1
1
2
0
1
0
6
0

1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0

> 1:500

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

5
1
0
0
0
5
2
0
0
0
0
7
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Copyright © 2011, The Helminthological Society of Washington



RESEARCH NOTE 119

Table 1. Continued.

Host

Procyon lotor
(raccoon)

Subtotal
Rcithrodontomys megalotis

(western harvest mouse)
Sigmodon hispidus

(hispid cotton rat)

Sylvilagus floridana
(eastern cottontail rabbit)

Vulpcs velox
(swift fox)

Overall prevalence

County

Coffey
Lyon
Riley

Osborne

Butler
Cherokee
Geary
Greenwood
Mitchell
Osborne
Pottawatomie
Riley
Russell
Osborne

Wallace

No.
No.

2/04
11/15

1/01
14/20

1/02

0/12
0/05
0/10
0/01
0/03
0/12
0/01
0/10
0/08
1/02

1/02

positive/
tested (%)

(50)
(73)

(100)
(70)
(50)

(50)

(50)

Antibody liter

<1:25

2
4
0

1

12
5

10
1
3

12
1

10
8
1

1

1:25

0
0
0

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

1:50

0
5
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

1

> 1:500

2
6
1

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

84/516 (16%)

(1990) found 57/229 (25%) dogs in Kansas se-
ropositive using the direct agglutination test, and
Dubey (1973) reported 16% of cats in Kansas
seropositive by the Sabin-Feldman dye test. A
recently published nationwide survey of T. gon-
dii in swine suggests a seroprevalence of about
21% in Kansas and Nebraska (Dubey et al., 1991).
Because we are aware of no studies examining
the seroprevalence of T. gondii in Kansas wild-
life, we chose to conduct a statewide serologic
survey for the parasite in various wildlif e species.

Animals were collected during all seasons be-
tween December 1989 and March 1993. Rodents
were captured using Sherman live-traps baited
with a combination of peanut butter and oat-
meal. Blood was collected from each animal by
direct heart puncture following the administra-
tion of an overdose of ether. Blood from other
mammals was obtained from the Kansas De-
partment of Wildlif e and Parks either at check
stations during hunting season or by trapping.
Blood was centrifuged at 800 g, and serum was
collected and frozen at — 20°C until tested. Sera
were shipped frozen to the Zoonotic Diseases
Laboratory, USDA, Beltsville, Maryland, where
they were tested at tilers of 1:25, 1:50, and 1:500
using the modified direct agglutination technique
(Dubey et al., 19 91). Tilers at or above 1:25 were
considered positive, as has been ulilized previ-
ously (Dubey el al., 1991). The direcl aggluli-
nation lechnique was chosen because of ils ease

of use, reproducibilily, and sensilivily (Dubey
and Beallie, 1988; Dubey el al., 1993) and be-
cause we fell lhal complemenl fixalion lesls may
nol be as accurale for some of Ihe hemolysed
samples inherenl in Ihis lype of survey.

Anlibodies lo Toxoplasma gondii were found
in 84/516 (16%) mammals lesled (Table 1). Of
Ihose animals where adequate (> 10) sample sizes
were oblained, highesl prevalences were found
in raccoons, Procyon lotor (70%), while-lailed
deer, Odocoileus virginianus (44%), and Virginia
opossums, Didelphis virginiana (32%). Although
different serologic lesls can give varying resulls,
raccoon and deer seem lo have relalively high
seroprevalences in Ihe U.S.A. (Walton and Walls,
1964; Franli el al., 1976; Burridge el al., 1979;
Lindsay el al., 1991; Dubey el al., 1992), and il
is nol surprising lhal opposums are commonly
infecled considering Iheir omnivorous habils and
lhal Ihey have been reported previously as in-
fecled (Walton and Walls, 1964; McCulloch el
al., 1967; Franli el al., 1976; Burridge el al., 1979;
Frenkel and Sousa, 1983). We also found a rabbil
and a fox lo be infecled, bul sample sizes were
loo low lo oblain an accurale prevalence. How-
ever, both of Ihese hosls, as well as many addi-
lional medium-sized carnivores and omnivores,
are considered common carriers of loxoplas-
mosis (Morris el al., 1956; Havlik and Hiibner,
1958; Eyles el al., 1959; Kulasiri, 1962; Galuzo
el al., 1964; Walton and Walls, 1964; McCulloch

Copyright © 2011, The Helminthological Society of Washington


	Cover
	Front Matter
	Contents of Volume 61 No 1 (continued from front cover)
	Anniversary Award Recipients; Honorary, Charter 1910, and Life Members
	Application for Membership
	Diagnostic Parasitology Course
	In Memoriam: Mildred A. Doss
	In Memoriam: Frank Dorr Enzie
	Meeting Schedule - Helminthological Society of Washington 1994
	New Editor
	Special Offer for New Student Members
	ANDERSON, R.C. and WONG, P.L. 1994. New Species of Skrjabinoclava (Nematoda: Acuarioidea) from the Semipalmated Sandpiper (Calidris pusilla) (Aves: Scolopacidae). J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):64-66.
	ANDERSON, R.C., WONG, P.L. and BARTLETT, C.M. 1994. Research Note - Skrjabinoclava aculeata (Acuarioidea: Acuariidae) in Dunlins (Calidris alpina) from Both Iceland and Louisiana, U.S.A. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):129-132.
	BA, C.T., WANG, X.Q., EUZET, L., MARCHAND, B. and DE MEEÜS, T. 1994. Diversity in the Genera Avitellina and Thysaniezia (Cestoda: Cyclophyllidea): Genetic Evidence. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):57-60.
	BOEGER, W.A., KRITSKY, D.C. and BELMONT-JÉGU, E. 1994. Neotropical Monogenoidea. 20. Two New Species of Oviparous Gyrodactylidea (Polyonchoinea) from Loricariid Catfishes (Siluriformes) in Brazil and the Phylogenetic Status of Ooegyrodactylidae Harris, 1983. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):34-44.
	BRILLHART, D.B., FOX, L.B., DUBEY, J.P. and UPTON, S.J. 1994. Research Note - Seroprevalence of Toxoplasma gondii in Wild Mammals in Kansas. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):117-119.
	BURSEY, C.R. and GOLDBERG, S.R. 1994. Research Note - Persistence of the Component Parasite Community of Yarrow's Spiny Lizard, Sceloporus jarrovii, 1967-1991. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):141-145.
	CAMPBELL, W.C. and OVERSTREET, R.M. 1994. Historical Basis of Binomials Assigned to Helminths Collected on Scott's Last Antarctic Expedition. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):1-11.
	CLOUTMAN, D.G. 1994. Two New Species of Dactylogyrus (Monogenea: Dactylogyridae) from Notropis alborus (Pisces: Cyprinidae), with Comments on Inferred Host Relationships. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):22-25.
	DRONEN, N.O., PITTS, R.M. and SMOLEN, M.J. 1994. Monoecocestus centroovarium sp. n. (Cestoda: Anoplocephalidae) from Attwater's Pocket Gopher, Geomys attwateri, from the San Antonio Area of Texas. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):61-63.
	DUBEY, J.P. and BWANGAMOI, O. 1994. Research Note - Sarcocystis felis (Protozoa: Sarcocystidae) from the African Lion (Panthera leo). J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):113-114.
	EGGLESTON, M.T., TILLEY, M. and UPTON, S.J. 1994. Research Note - Enhanced Development of Cryptosporidium parvum In Vitro by Removal of Oocyst Toxins from Infected Cell Monolayers. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):122-125.
	FORRESTER, D.J., KINSELLA, J.M., MERTINS, J.W., PRICE, R.D. and TURNBULL, R.E. 1994. Parasitic Helminths and Arthropods of Fulvous Whistling-Ducks (Dendrocygna bicolor) in Southern Florida. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):84-88.
	FORRESTER, D.J., TELFORD, S.R. and FOSTER, G.W. 1994. Research Note - Heterobilharzia americana (Trematoda: Schistosomatidae) from White-tailed Deer (Odocoileus virginianus) in Southern Florida. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):128-129.
	GOLDBERG, S.R., BURSEY, C.R. and TAWIL, R. 1994. Gastrointestinal Helminths of Sceloporus Lizards (Phrynosomatidae) from Arizona. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):73-83.
	HASEGAWA, H., KOBAYASHI, J. and OTSURU, M. 1994. Helminth Parasites Collected from Rattus rattus on Lanyu, Taiwan. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):95-102.
	JOLLEY, W.R., KINGSTON, N., WILLIAMS, E.S. and LYNN, C. 1994. Coccidia, Giardia sp., and a Physalopteran Nematode Parasite from Black-footed Ferrets (Mustela nigripes) in Wyoming. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):89-94.
	KRITSKY, D.C., VIDAL-MARTINEZ, W.M. and RODRIGUEZ-CANUL, R. 1994. Neotropical Monogenoidea. 19. Dactylogyridae of Cichlids (Perciformes) from the Yucatan Peninsula, with Descriptions of Three New Species of Sciadicleithrum Kritsky, Thatcher, and Boeger, 1989. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):26-33.
	KRECEK, R.C., HILL, E. and ELS, H. 1994. Research Note - Biological Studies of Filamentous Bacteria Associated with Cyathostomes from a Burchell's Zebra Hindgut. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):109-113.
	LINDSAY, D.S., SMITH, P.C. and BLAGBURN, B.L. 1994. Research Note - Prevalence and Isolation of Toxoplasma gondii from Wild Turkeys in Alabama. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):115-117.
	LINDSAY, D.S., UPTON, S.J., SUNDERMANN, C.A., MCKOWN, R.D. and BLAGBURN, B.L. 1994. Caryospora tremula and Sarcocystis sp. from Turkey Vultures, Cathartes aura: Descriptions of Oocysts and Sporocysts and Attempted Transmission to Rodents. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):12-16.
	MARIAUX, J. 1994. Avian Cestodes of the Ivory Coast. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):50-56.
	MCKINDSEY, C.W. and MCLAUGHLIN, J.D. 1994. Research Note - Hatching Dynamics of Eggs as Further Evidence for the Existence of Two Separate Species of Sphaeridiotrema (Digenea) in Eastern North America. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):126-127.
	MULVEY, M. and BANDONI, S.M. 1994. Genetic Variability in the M-Line Stock of Biomphalaria glabrata (Mollusca: Planorbidae). J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):103-108.
	MUZZALL, P.M. 1994. Parasites of Alewives, Alosa pseudoharengus, from the Great Lakes. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):67-72.
	PÉREZ-PONCE DE LÉON, G., MENDOZA G., B. and PULIDO F., G. 1994. Research Note - Helminths of the Charal Prieto, Chirostoma attenuatum (Osteichthyes: Atherinidae), from Patzcuaro Lake, Michoacan, Mexico. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):139-141.
	RAGA, J.A., AZNAR, J., BALBUENA, J.A. and DAILEY, M.D. 1994. Hadwenius pontoporiae sp. n. (Digenea: Campulidae) from the Intestine of Franciscana (Cetacea: Pontoporiidae) in Argentinian Waters. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):45-49.
	TAFT, S.J., ROSENFIELD, R.N. and BIELEFELDT, J. 1994. Research Note - Avian Hematozoa of Adult and Nestling Cooper's Hawks (Accipiter cooperii) in Wisconsin. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):146-148.
	THOMAS, D.M. and STANTON, N.L. 1994. Eimerian Species (Apicomplexa: Eimeriina) in Gunnison's Prairie Dogs (Cynomys gunnisoni zuniensis) and Rock Squirrels (Spermophilus variegatus grammurus) from Southeastern Utah. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):17-21.
	WILLIAMS, E.H., BUNKLEY-WILLIAMS, L. and BURRESON, E.M. 1994. Research Note - Some New Records of Marine and Freshwater Leeches from Caribbean, Southeastern U.S.A., Eastern Pacific, and Okinawan Animals. J. Helm. Soc Wash. 61(1):133-138.

