Literature Cited

- Burridge, M. J., W. J. Bigler, D. J. Forrester, and J. M. Hennemann. 1979. Serologic survey for Toxoplasma gondii in wild animals in Florida. Journal of the American Veterinary Medical Association 175:964-967.
- Drobeck, H. P., R. D. Manwell, E. Bernstein, and R. **D. Dillon.** 1953. Further studies of toxoplasmosis in birds. American Journal of Hygiene 58: 329-339.
- Dubey, J. P., M. E. Camargo, M. D. Ruff, G. C. Wilkins, S. K. Shen, O. C. H. Kwok, and P. Thulliez. 1993. Experimental toxoplasmosis in turkeys. Journal of Parasitology 79:949-952.

-, and G. Desmonts. 1987. Serological response of equids fed Toxoplasma oocysts. Equine Vet-

erinary Journal 19:337-339.

-, A. W. Kotula, A. Sharar, C. D. Andrews, and D. S. Lindsay. 1990. Effect of high temperature on infectivity of Toxoplasma gondii tissue cysts in pork. Journal of Parasitology 76:201-204.

-, S. I. Porteer, F. Tseng, S. K. Shen, and P. Thulliez. 1992. Induced toxoplasmosis in owls. Journal of Zoo and Wildlife Medicine 23:98–102. Frenkel, J. K. 1981. False-negative serologic tests for

Toxoplasma in birds. Journal of Parasitology 76: 952-953.

Howerth, E. W., and N. Rodenroth. 1985. Fatal systemic toxoplasmosis in a wild turkey. Journal of Wildlife Diseases 21:446–449.

- Kirkpatrick, C. E., B. A. Colvin, and J. P. Dubey. 1990. Toxoplasma gondii antibodies in common barn owls (Tyto alba) and pigeons (Columba livia) in New Jersey. Veterinary Parasitology 36:177-
- Kotula, A. W., J. P. Dubey, A. K. Sharar, C. D. Andrews, S. K. Shen, and D. S. Lindsay. 1991. Effect of freezing on infectivity of Toxoplasma gondii tissue cysts in pork. Journal of Food Protection 54:687-690.
- Lindsay, D. S., B. L. Blagburn, and J. P. Dubey. 1990. Infection in mice with Neospora caninum (Protozoa: Apicomplexa) does not protect against challenge with Toxoplasma gondii. Infection and Immunity 58:2699-2700.
- J. P. Dubey, and B. L. Blagburn. 1991. Toxoplasma gondii infections in red-tailed hawks inoculated orally with tissue cysts. Journal of Parasitology 77:322-325.

J. Helminthol. Soc. Wash. 61(1), 1994, pp. 117-121

Research Note

Seroprevalence of *Toxoplasma gondii* in Wild Mammals in Kansas

DIANNE B. BRILLHART, LLOYD B. FOX, J. P. DUBEY, AND STEVE J. UPTON^{1,4}

Division of Biology, Kansas State University, Manhattan, Kansas 66506,

² Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks, Emporia, Kansas 66801, and

³ U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Research Service,

Livestock and Poultry Sciences Institute, Zoonotic Diseases Laboratory, BARC-East, Building 1040, Beltsville, Maryland 20705

ABSTRACT: Between 1989 and 1993, serum samples from 516 mammals in Kansas representing 17 species were examined for antibodies to Toxoplasma gondii using a modified direct-agglutination test. The overall prevalence was 84/516 (16%) mammals infected. When considering only animals where adequate sample sizes were available, the highest prevalences were found in raccoons (Procyon lotor), of which 14/20 (70%) were infected; white-tailed deer (Odocoileus virginianus), with 47/106 (44%) seropositive; and Virginia opossums (Didelphis virginiana), with a prevalence of 9/28 (32%). The seroprevalence in rodents and pronghorn antelopes was <8%.

KEY WORDS: Toxoplasma gondii, coccidia, survey,

deer, raccoon, Kansas.

The intermediate host range of Toxoplasma

Although numerous studies have examined the seroprevalence of antibodies to T. gondii in humans and wild and domestic animals, limited information exists concerning the seroprevalence of this coccidian in Kansas, Lindsay et al.

gondii (Nicolle and Manceaux, 1908) Nicolle and Manceaux, 1909, is unusually wide for a coccidian, currently comprising >350 known species of vertebrates (Beyer and Poljansky, 1989). Felids, the definitive hosts, are thought to become infected principally by ingesting tissues of infected mammals and birds, and most cats are seropositive by weaning time (Dubey and Beattie, 1988).

⁴ Corresponding author.

Table 1. Seroprevalence of Toxoplasma gondii in various wild mammals from Kansas.

Host Antilocapra americana	County	No. positive/ No. tested (%)		Antibody titer			
				<1:25	1:25	1:50	≥1:500
		0/02		2	0	0	0
(pronghorn antelope)	Logan	0/16		16	0	0	0
(prongnom unterope)	Sherman	1/11	(9)	10	1	0	0
	Wallace	2/34	(6)	32	1	I	0
Subtotal	** anacc	3/63	(5)	32	1	1	U
Blarina hylophaga	Geary	0/01	(3)	1	0	0	0
(Elliott's short-tail shrew)	Geary	0/01		1	U	0	U
Castor canadensis	Dila.	0/02		2	0	0	
	Riley	0/02		2	0	0	0
(beaver)	C . T	2.00			•		
Didelphis virginiana	Coffey	3/07	(43)	4	2	1	0
(Virginia opossum)	Lyon	5/16	(31)	11	3	2	0
	Pottawatomie	0/01		1	0	0	0
	Riley	1/04	(25)	3	1	0	0
Subtotal		9/28	(32)				
Dipodomys ordii	Harvey	0/05		5	0	0	0
(Ord kangaroo rat)	Morton	0/10		10	0	0	0
Mephitis mephitis	Morris	0/01		1	0	0	0
(striped skunk)					•	-	-
Microtus ochrogaster	Mitchell	0/01		1	0	0	0
(prairie vole)	Sherman	1/01	(100)	0	0	1	0
Mus musculus	Pottawatomie	0/06	(100)	6	0	0	0
				4	0		
(house mouse)	Riley	0/04				0	0
20 12/01/0	Sherman	0/01	10000	1	0	0	0
Neotoma floridana	Geary	1/02	(50)	1	1	0	0
(eastern woodrat)	Greenwood	0/01		1	0	0	0
	Lyon	0/01		I	0	0	0
	Pottawatomie	1/24	(4)	23	1	0	0
Subtotal		2/28	(7)				
Odocoileus virginianus	Chautauqua	10/16	(63)	6	2	3	5
(white-tailed deer)	Crawford	2/08	(25)	6	1	0	1
	Ellis	1/01	(100)	0	1	0	0
	Finney	0/02	()	2	0	0	0
	Jefferson	0/01		1	Ö	0	0
	Linn	6/15	(40)	9	0	i	5
				2			
	Lyon	4/06	(67)		1	1	2
	Marshall	2/05	(40)	3	0	2	0
	Mitchell	0/01	0005-00	1	0	0	0
	Rawlins	2/02	(100)	0	1	1	0
	Reno	2/02	(100)	0	2	0	0
	Riley	18/46	(39)	28	5	6	7
	Thomas	0/01		1	0	0	0
Subtotal		47/106	(44)				
Peromyscus leucopus	Cherokee	1/22	(5)	21	0	1	0
(white-footed mouse)	Geary	1/10	(10)	9	0	1	0
(while josed mode)	Mitchell	0/04	(10)	4	Ö	ó	0
	Osborne	0/12		12	0	0	0
		0/12					
	Pottawatomie			41	0	0	0
	Riley	0/13		13	0	0	0
	Russell	0/11		11	0	0	0
62/09/07	Trego	0/02		2	0	0	0
Subtotal	Salt standards to	2/115	(2)				
Peromyscus maniculatus (deer mouse)	Cherokee	0/01		1	0	0	0
	Geary	0/06		6	0	0	0
	Greenwood	0/03		3	0	0	0
	Osborne	0/09		9	0	0	0
	Pottawatomie	0/03		3	0	0	0
	Riley	1/05	(20)	4	0	1	0
	Russell	2/24	(8)	22	2	0	0
		0/05	(0)	5	0	0	0
	Sherman						

Table 1. Continued.

Host	County	No. positive/ No. tested (%)		Antibody titer			
				<1:25	1:25	1:50	≥ 1:500
Procyon lotor	Coffey	2/04	(50)	2	0	0	2
(raccoon)	Lyon	11/15	(73)	4	0	5	6
	Riley	1/01	(100)	0	0	0	1
Subtotal		14/20	(70)				
Reithrodontomys megalotis (western harvest mouse)	Osborne	1/02	(50)	1	1	0	0
Sigmodon hispidus	Butler	0/12		12	0	0	0
(hispid cotton rat)	Cherokee	0/05		5	0	0	0
	Geary	0/10		10	0	0	0
	Greenwood	0/01		1	0	0	0
	Mitchell	0/03		3	0	0	0
	Osborne	0/12		12	0	0	0
	Pottawatomie	0/01		1	0	0	0
	Riley	0/10		10	0	0	0
	Russell	0/08		8	0	0	0
Sylvilagus floridana (eastern cottontail rabbit)	Osborne	1/02	(50)	1	0	1	0
Vulpes velox (swift fox)	Wallace	1/02	(50)	1	0	1	0
Overall prevalence		84/516	(16%)				

(1990) found 57/229 (25%) dogs in Kansas seropositive using the direct agglutination test, and Dubey (1973) reported 16% of cats in Kansas seropositive by the Sabin-Feldman dye test. A recently published nationwide survey of *T. gondii* in swine suggests a seroprevalence of about 21% in Kansas and Nebraska (Dubey et al., 1991). Because we are aware of no studies examining the seroprevalence of *T. gondii* in Kansas wildlife, we chose to conduct a statewide serologic survey for the parasite in various wildlife species.

Animals were collected during all seasons between December 1989 and March 1993. Rodents were captured using Sherman live-traps baited with a combination of peanut butter and oatmeal. Blood was collected from each animal by direct heart puncture following the administration of an overdose of ether. Blood from other mammals was obtained from the Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks either at check stations during hunting season or by trapping. Blood was centrifuged at 800 g, and serum was collected and frozen at -20° C until tested. Sera were shipped frozen to the Zoonotic Diseases Laboratory, USDA, Beltsville, Maryland, where they were tested at titers of 1:25, 1:50, and 1:500 using the modified direct agglutination technique (Dubey et al., 1991). Titers at or above 1:25 were considered positive, as has been utilized previously (Dubey et al., 1991). The direct agglutination technique was chosen because of its ease of use, reproducibility, and sensitivity (Dubey and Beattie, 1988; Dubey et al., 1993) and because we felt that complement fixation tests may not be as accurate for some of the hemolysed samples inherent in this type of survey.

Antibodies to Toxoplasma gondii were found in 84/516 (16%) mammals tested (Table 1). Of those animals where adequate (>10) sample sizes were obtained, highest prevalences were found in raccoons, Procyon lotor (70%), white-tailed deer, Odocoileus virginianus (44%), and Virginia opossums, Didelphis virginiana (32%). Although different serologic tests can give varying results, raccoon and deer seem to have relatively high seroprevalences in the U.S.A. (Walton and Walls, 1964; Franti et al., 1976; Burridge et al., 1979; Lindsay et al., 1991; Dubey et al., 1992), and it is not surprising that opposums are commonly infected considering their omnivorous habits and that they have been reported previously as infected (Walton and Walls, 1964; McCulloch et al., 1967; Franti et al., 1976; Burridge et al., 1979; Frenkel and Sousa, 1983). We also found a rabbit and a fox to be infected, but sample sizes were too low to obtain an accurate prevalence. However, both of these hosts, as well as many additional medium-sized carnivores and omnivores, are considered common carriers of toxoplasmosis (Morris et al., 1956; Havlík and Hübner, 1958; Eyles et al., 1959; Kulasiri, 1962; Galuzo et al., 1964; Walton and Walls, 1964; McCulloch